The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at 65, 20 years after the balance sheet date is:

2009 2008

Male 21.8 19.2
Female 24.3 22.0

Fair value of assets (and expected return on assets)
2009 2008

Long-term Value at Long-term Value at
rate of return Dec rate of return Dec

% £m % £m

Equities 7.9 141.1 7.3 110.5
Bonds 5.7 46.2 6.1 44.3
Property 6.9 23.9 6.3 26.8
Other 0.5 0.7 2.0 0.8

Total value of assets 211.9 182.4
Defined benefit obligation (296.4) (218.0)

Recognised in balance sheet (84.5) (35.6)
Related deferred tax asset (Note 19) 23.7 10.0

Net pension liabilities (60.8) (25.6)

Sensitivity analysis

A reduction in the discount rate will increase the assessed value of the defined benefit obligation and a rise in the
discount rate will decrease the assessed value of the defined benefit obligation. The overall effect of a change in
the discount rate for the Fund of 0.1% would be an increase/decrease to the defined benefit obligation of around
1.8%/£5.3m.

The effect of changing the assumption regarding life expectancy by one year longer than the disclosed table would
be to increase the assessed value of the defined benefit obligation by around 3% to £305m.

2009 2008
Components of pension expense £m £m

Amounts charged to operating profit

Current service cost 1.8 2.3
Past service cost 0.2 –
Gains on curtailments and settlements (0.4) –

Total amount charged to the income statement 1.6 2.3

Amounts included in finance costs

Expected return on pension scheme assets 11.9 15.8
Interest on pension liabilities (13.7) (13.5)

Net financial (charge)/return (1.8) 2.3

Pension expense 3.4 –

Financial statements John Menzies plc Annual Report 2009 73

2009 2008
Amounts recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income £m £m

Gain/(loss) on assets 26.4 (78.1)
(Loss)/gain on defined benefit obligation (76.4) 29.4

Actuarial loss (50.0) (48.7)

Change in scheme assets during the year £m £m

Fair value of assets at start of year 182.4 250.2
Expected return on assets 11.9 15.8
Company contributions 4.5 3.6
Employee contributions 1.3 1.4
Assets distributed on settlements (1.5) –
Benefits and expenses paid (13.1) (10.5)
Gain/(loss) on assets 26.4 (78.1)

Fair value of assets at end of year 211.9 182.4

The actual return on scheme assets was a gain of £38.3m (2008: a loss of £62.3m).
2009 2008

Change in defined benefit obligation during the year £m £m

Defined benefit obligation at start of year 218.0 240.7
Current service cost 1.8 2.3
Past service cost 0.2 –
Interest cost 13.7 13.5
Liabilities extinguished on settlements (1.9) –
Employee contributions 1.3 1.4
Benefits and expenses paid (13.1) (10.5)
Loss/(gain) on defined benefit obligation 76.4 (29.4)

Defined benefit obligation at end of year 296.4 218.0

Expected employer contributions for 2010 are estimated to be £6m.

History of experience gains and losses
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

£m £m £m £m £m

Gain/(loss) on scheme assets 26.4 (78.1) (2.7) 12.0 19.8
Percentage of scheme assets 12.5% 42.8% 1.0% 5.0% 9.5%
Actuarial (loss)/gain on defined benefit obligation (76.4) 29.4 (0.5) 11.4 (29.4)
Percentage of scheme liabilities 25.8% 13.5% 0.2% 5.0% 12.2%

Total value of assets 211.9 182.4 250.2 237.2 208.5
Defined benefit obligation (296.4) (218.0) (240.7) (231.8) (241.1)

Recognised in balance sheet (84.5) (35.6) 9.5 5.4 (32.6)

Fin
an

cial statem
en

ts

74 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2009 Financial statements

Notes to the accounts

5(a). Exceptional items

2009 2008
Notes £m £m

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (i) 1.2 –
Gain on disposal of interest in joint venture (ii) 0.2 8.2
Impairment provisions (iii) (1.0) (3.8)
Onerous lease provision (iv) (1.7) (5.0)
Rationalisation costs (v) (4.7) (6.7)

(6.0) (7.3)

(i) The Group completed a number of property and equipment sale and leaseback arrangements, which resulted
in a gain on disposal of £1.2m.

(ii) During 2009, the Group disposed of the 50% interest in Freshport BV for a consideration of £0.6m and in 2008
disposed of the 50% interest in Talma Menzies SRL for a consideration of £10.3m.

(iii) The 2009 impairment provision reduces the carrying value of the Group’s 40% interest in Menzies Chengdu
Aviation Services Limited, which is held as an available for sale asset, to its estimated recoverable amount.

During 2008, following a deterioration in the North American cargo handling market, the acquired goodwill